

Nos. 23-833

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZACHARY GREENBERG,

PETITIONER,

v.

JERRY M. LEHOCKY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
BOARD CHAIR OF THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jacob Huebert
Counsel of Record
Reilly Stephens
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street
Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 637-2280
jhuebert@ljc.org

March 4, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 3
 I. The Third Circuit’s confusion of standing with
 mootness will be a disaster for civil rights plaintiffs
 challenging abuses of government power. 3
 II. Even Pennsylvania’s updated censorship policy will
 chill protected speech. 6
CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	11
<i>Baty v. Willamette Indus., Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9 th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Bishop of Charleston v. Adams</i> , No. 22-1175, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 17032 (4th Cir. July 6, 2023)	1
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 494 (1969)	7, 11
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Etherton v. Biden</i> , No. 22-2085, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 25530 (4th Cir. Sep. 27, 2023)	1, 4
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	3
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) ...	11
<i>Grossman v. Haw. Gov’t Empl. Ass’n</i> , 611 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (D. Haw. 2020)	4
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 461 (1988) ...	7, 11
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	11
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler</i> , 464 U.S. 67 (1983)	5
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	5
<i>Lutter v. JNESO</i> , 86 F.4th 111 (3d Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Menders v. Loudoun Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-669, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195542 (E.D. Va. Oct. 31, 2023)	4
<i>Menders v. Loudoun Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-669, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195542 (E.D. Va. Oct. 31, 2023)	1
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57, 67 (1986)	8
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	11, 12

<i>O'Rourke v. City of Providence</i> , 235 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	9
<i>Quern v. Mandley</i> , 436 U.S. 725, 733 (1978)	6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 829 (1995)	11
<i>Sorrel v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	7
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)	5
<i>Tam v. Matal</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	9
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	3
<i>Tucker v. Gaddis</i> , 40 F.4th 289 (5th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	6
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	3
